SAMPLE BALLOT

OFFICIAL BALLOT
ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION

HOOKSETT, NEW HAMPSHIRE

MARCH 12, 2019
DISTRICT 6

BALLOT 1 OF 2

TOWN CLERK

INSTRUCTIONS TO VOTERS

A. TO VOTE, completely fill in the OVAL to the RIGHT of your choice(s) like this: @
B. Follow directions as to the number of candidates to be marked for each office.
C. To vote for a person whose name is not printed on the ballot, write the candidate’s name on
the line provided and completely fill in the OVAL.

TOWN COUNCILOR AT LARGE LIBRARY TRUSTEE SUPERVISOR OF THE
Vote for not Vote for not
3-yearterm more th(a)neor?tre r(l‘!o} 3-year term more thg: t\zgr{‘g) c H ECKLIST
CLIFFORD JONES O |TAMMY HOOKER & ssstom roors o oo )
VINCENT F. LEMBO JR. O BARBARA DAVIS (O |MICHAEL W. HORNE O
O O O
(Write-in) (Write-in) O {(Write-in)
TOWN COUNCILOR (Write-in) TOWN CLERK
Vote for not
DISTRICT 6 SEWER COMMISfSION 3-year term more thgneor(:trarzfl))
Vote for not Vote for not
3-year term more thaneor?er(ln 1-year term more than one (1) TODD RAINIER O
13 NO Wiaper (O |RICHARD BAIRAM O @)
(Write-in) @ (Write-in)
BUDGET COMMITTEE (e TRUSTEE OF THE
Vote for not
B it e Lo SEWER COMMVItSfSIOtN TRUST FtlthoD t
ote Tor No otle Tor No;
GERMANO MARTINS O 3-vear tem more than one (1) 3-year term more than one (1)
(O | SIDNEY BAINES C_ |HENRY L. ROY O
{Write-in) @) @) @)
(Write-in)  (— (Write-in) (Write-in)
(Write-in)
CEMETERY COMMISSION
Vote for not
3-yearterm more than one (1)
NANCY J. PHILBRICK O
O
(Write=in)
TOWN ARTICLES
Article 2
To see if the town will vote to amend the Hooksett Town Charter by voting to change Article 10.2.B to the YES O
following: “Unless otherwise set forth in this Charter all elected officials in the Town shall take or continue in
office on the first day of May July next following their election and shall hold office until their successors are o @D
elected and qualified.”
TURN BALLOT OVER AND CONTINUE VOTING
| | .



| 631 Total Voters

SAMPLE BALLOT

BALLOT 1 OF 2

OFFICIAL BALLOT
ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION o
HOOKSETT, NEW HAMPSHIRE _—F
MARCH 12, 2019 = //%{w
DISTRICT 5 " Town cLerk
INSTRUCTIONS TO VOTERS

A. TO VOTE, completely fill in the OVAL to the RIGHT of your choice(s) like this: @
B. Follow directions as to the number of candidates to be marked for each office.
C. To vote for a person whose name is not printed on the ballot, write the candidate’s name on
the line provided and completely fill in the OVAL.

TOWN COUNCILOR AT LARGE LIBRARY TRUSTEE SUPERVISOR OF THE
3-year term more t?nlg;ec:r?; ??; 3-year term more ¥Zf$; r[lg; C H EC KLIST
CLIFFORDJONES ({|{ O |[TAMMYHOOKER — 3, O |1yesriem EaN e
VINCENT F. LEMBO JR.3 71 C3 |BARBARADAVIS 13| (O |MICHAELW.HORNE 72 O
O O -,
{(Wirite-in) (Write-in) O (Write-in)
TOWN COUNCILOR (Write-in) TOWN CLERK
DISTRICT 5 SEWER COMMISSION 3-year term more tx:;e:r?;r(‘fl);
3-year term more tx:;ec:r?;??; 1-year term more tx:;eofg;r{l?; TODD RAINIER ? C] 3 O
MARCY ROTHENBERG /3§ O |RICHARD BAIRAM X4Y| O @)
O & (Write-in)
(Write-in) (Write-in) TRUSTEE OF THE
BUDGET COMMITTEE SEWER COMMISSION TRUST FUND
Vote for not Vote for not Vote for not
3-year term more than three (3) 3-year term more than one (1) 3-year term more than one (1)
GERMANO MARTINS (R (O |SIDNEY BAINES RS | O [HENRYL.ROY YL9H O
Chigis MlodNery |3 O = .=
Ell‘)or QXEL/UﬂN L’ (Write-in) ) (Write-in) (Write-in])
(Write-in) O
{Write-in)
CEMETERY COMMISSION
3-year term more tXQ;eJ:; r(1$;
NANCY J. PHILBRICK K O
O
(Write-in)
TOWN ARTICLES
Article 2 I3

To see if the town will vote to amend the Hooksett Town Charter by voting to change Article 10.2.B to the YES
following: “Unless otherwise set forth in this Charter all elected officials in the Town shall take or continue in
office on the first day of May July next following their election and shall hold office until their successors are

elected and qualified.”

;
NO(%}

|0

TURN BALLOT OVER AND CONTINUE VOTING




SAMPLE BALLOT

TOWN ARTICLES CONTINUED

Article 3

To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Two Million Five Hundred Thousand dollars
($2,500,000.00) for the purpose of sewer and other infrastructure improvements on Route 3A in the Tax
Increment Financing (TIF) District established in March of 2017, and to authorize the issuance of not more than
Two Million Five Hundred Thousand dollars ($2,500,000.00) of bonds or notes in accordance with the provisions
of the Municipal Finance Act, (RSA 33), as amended; and to authorize the Town Council to issue, negotiate, sell,
and deliver such bonds or notes and to determine the rate of interest thereon and maturity and other terms
thereof; and to authorize the Town Council to apply for, obtain, and accept federal, state, or other aid, if any,
which may be available for said project, and to comply with all laws applicable to said project; and to authorize
the Town Council to take any other action, or pass any other vote, relative thereto; furthermore, to raise and S Q9
appropriate the sum of Sixty-four Thousand dollars ($64,000.00) from the Tax Increment Finance District Fund YES (O
for the bond issuance costs and the first year's debt service payments on such bonds or notes. Bonds will be paid Nfi‘m)S

(4

off in whole or in part from TIF District Funds. (3/5 ballot vote required) Recommended by Town Council (8 Yes, (e N @)
0 No), Recommended by Budget Committee (6 Yes, 3 No). = 0‘ O
Article 4

Shall the town raise and appropriate as an operating budget, not including appropriations by special warrant

articles, the amounts set forth on the budget posted with the warrant, for the purposes set forth therein, and other =Yy q
appropriations voted separately totaling $19,084,357.00? Should this article be defeated, the operating budget

shall be $18,666,969.00, which is the same as last year, with certain adjustments required by previous action of Y Vi
the Town meeting, or by law or the Town Council may hold one special meeting, to take up the issue of a revised §§ 55~
operating budget only. Estimated tax rate impact $5.91. Recommended by Town Council (6 Yes, 0 No), NO O
Recommended by Budget Committee (5 Yes, 3 No). q A Y

Article 5

To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $4,800,000.00 for the purpose of constructing the

Hackett Hill and Route 3A Roundabout; of that amount $3,200,000.00 will be from the State of New Hampshire
Department of Transportation; $405,088.00 from Roadway Impact Fees and the balance of $1,194,912.00 to Q0 \l
come from the unassigned fund balance. This special warrant article will be a non-lapsing appropriation per

RSA 32:7, VI and will not lapse until the Hackett Hill and Route 3A roundabout is completed or by June 30, 2025, YES O
whichever is sooner. No additional amount to be raised from taxation. Not recommended by Town Council <pP-

—
(1 Yes, 7 No), Not recommended by Budget Committee (2 Yes, 7 No). \I%‘O( =
Article 6 b3k

To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $250,000.00 to be added to the Fire Apparatus

Capital Reserve Fund previously established. Estimated tax rate impact is $0.13. Recommended by Town YES f/g;
Council (6 Yes, 0 No), Recommended by Budget Committee (5 Yes, 4 No). NO OO
Lip

Article 7

To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $200,000.00 for the purpose of a partial ?3(03
renovation of the Old Town Hall with said funds to come from the unassigned fund balance. This special warrant

article will be a non-lapsing appropriation per RSA 32:7, VI and will not lapse until the renovations are completed YES O(__

or by June 30, 2025, whichever is sooner. No additional amount to be raised from taxation. Recommended by NO {5

Town Council (6 Yes, 0 No), Not recommended by Budget Committee (4 Yes, 5 No). QJ 37
Article 8

: : 5
To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $180,000.00 to purchase a six wheel plow truck 3
for the Department of Public Works. Estimated tax rate impact is $0.09. Recommended by Town Council (8 Yes, YES()Q
0 No), Recommended by Budget Committee (5 Yes, 4 No). o) /3—~1
o

N
54y

Article 9 5o
To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $1 00,000.00 to be added to the Town Building Z’

Maintenance C_apital Reserve Fund previously established. Estimated tax rate impact is $0.05. Recommended YE
by Town Council (8 Yes, 0 No), Recommended by Budget Committee (7 Yes, 2 No). %/Q
NO O

24

Article 10

To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $100,000.00 to be added to the Public Works’ é/ d
Vehicles Capltal Reserve Fund previously established. Estimated tax rate impact is $0.05. Recommended by YES
Town Council (8 Yes, 0 No), Recommended by Budget Committee (6 Yes, 3 No). P%
NO O
S

3

Article 11

To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $93,153.00 for an increase in salaries and
benefits for non-union full-time and part-time Town personnel,

Fiscal Year Salaries Benefits Total — ( q
2019-20 $77,260.00 $15,893.00 $93,153.00

Estimated tax impact is $0.05. Recommended by Town Council (8 Yes, 0 No), Recommended by Budget NO Cff)
Committee (8 Yes, 1 No). S0 RIS

YES C)S

GO TO NEXT BALLOT AND CONTINUE VOTING

=

it nrnNRRRERLRLERLNLELNLEIIELLLN



| SAMPLE BALLOT

BALLOT 2 OF 2

OFFICIAL BALLOT
ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION

/
HOOKSETT, NEW HAMPSHIRE L
MARCH 12, 2019 . //ﬂ/p,ww

TOWN CLERK

TOWN ARTICLES CONTINUED

Article 12
To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate not to exceed the sum of $89,000.00 for salary and benefits
to hire a full-time recreation director; of this amount $30,000.00 is authorized to be withdrawn from the
Recreation Revolving Fund and the balance of up to $59,000.00 to be raised from general taxation. Uo (p
Fiscal Year Salary Benefits Estimated Increase YES (OO
2019-20 $58,000.00 $31,000.00 $89,000.00 ﬁ:ﬁf/ NO O

Estimated tax rate impact is $0.03. Recommended by Town Council (6 Yes, 0 No), Not recommended by Budget 40 o
Committee (3 Yes, 6 No).

Article 13

To see if the town will vote to approve the cost items included in the collective bargaining agreement reached
between the Hooksett Town Council and the Public Works’ Employees Local 633, Teamsters which calls for the
following increases in salaries and benefits at the current staffing level:

Estimated increase over prior vear

Fiscal Year Salaries Benefits Estimated Increase
2019-20 $71,061.00 $12,503.00 $83,564.00 /& 6 (_{
2020-21 26,685.00 5,932.00 32,617.00 Qf” s

YES O
and further to raise and appropriate $83,564.00 for the current fiscal year, such sum representing the amount to —
be raised from general taxation. Such sum represents the additional costs attributable to the increase in salaries NO ©
and benefits required by the new agreement over those that would be paid at current staffing levels. Estimated 2 NS
tax rate impact is $0.04. Recommended by Town Council (6 Yes, 0 No, 1 Abstention), Recommended by Budget
Committee (7 Yes, 2 No).

Article 14
To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $80,000.00 to be added to the previously
established Capital Reserve Funds and to apportion the sum among several funds as listed below:

Air Packs & Bottles $25,000.00
Fire Rescue Tools & Equipment 35,000.00 3 |
Fire Cistern 20,000.00 ]

Total $80,000.00 () 5 gf YES OO

Estimated tax rate impact is $0.04. Recommended by Town Council (6 Yes, 0 No), Recommended by Budget NO O
Committee (8 Yes, 1 No). 07 4& 2

Article 15 ? S

To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $80,000.00 to purchase a 100 yard live bottom _‘
floor trailer for the Recycling and Transfer Division of Public Works with said funds to come from the Solid Waste YES O

Disposal Special Revenue Fund. No amount to be raised from taxation. Recommended by Town Council (8 Yes, =
0 No), Recommended by Budget Committee (9 Yes, 0 No). o2 59 _NO O
) [

Article 16

To see if the town will vote to approve the cost items included in the collective bargaining agreement reached

between the Hooksett Town Council and the Hooksett Permanent Firefighters Association Local 3264, IAFF

which calls for the following increases in salaries and benefits at the current staffing level:

Estimated increase over prior vear
Fiscal Year Salaries Benefits Estimated Increase
2019-20 $47,898.00 $30,565.00 $78,463.00 ;

P T1od

and further to raise and appropriate the sum of $78,463.00 for the current fiscal year; of this amount $5,040.00
is authorized to be withdrawn from the Ambulance Revenue Fund, and the balance of $73,423.00 to be raised YES O
from general taxation. Such sum represents the additional costs attributable to the increase in salaries and NO O
benefits required by the new agreement over those that would be paid at current staffing levels. Estimated tax

rate impact is $0.04. Recommended by Town Council (8 Yes, 0 No), Recommended by Budget Committee (6 Yes, ‘5 OL.J
3 No).

TURN BALLOT OVER AND CONTINUE VOTING




SAMPLE BALLOT

TOWN ARTICLES CONTINUED

Article 17 O yeg
To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $55,000.00 to purchase a vehicle for the
Fire-Rescue Department. Estimated tax rate impact is $0.03. Recommended by Town Council (8 Yes, 0 No), NO O
Recommended by Budget Committee (8 Yes, 1 No). Q/ASS = 3 |

Article 18 PR

To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $50,000.00 to be added to the Emergency Radio YES ()
Communications Capital Reserve Fund previously established. Estimated tax rate impact is $0.03.

Recommended by Town Council (8 Yes, 0 No), Recommended by Budget Committee (9 Yes, 0 No). NO O
y ( ) y Budg ( S e
Article 19 Zp (&,‘1
To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $50,000.00 to be added to the Drainage Upgrades =
Capital Reserve Fund previously established. Estimated tax rate impact is $0.03. Recommended by Town YES O
Council (8 Yes, 0 No), Recommended by Budget Committee (8 Yes, 1 No). o O
pass i N

Article 20

To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $30,000.00 to be added to the Automated

Collection Equipment Capital Reserve previously established. Estimated tax rate impact is $0.02. Recommended YES O

by Town Council (6 Yes, 2 No), Recommended by Budget Committee (9 Yes, 0 No). NO O
CEISINE

Article 21 of G

To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $30,000.00 to be added to the Revaluation —
Capital Reserve Fund previously established. Estimated tax rate impact is $0.02. Recommended by Town YES O
Council (8 Yes, 0 No), Recommended by Budget Committee (7 Yes, 2 No).

> fmat ™

Article 22 g 3
To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $15,000.00 to be added to the Parks &

Recreation Facilities Development Capital Reserve Fund previously established. Estimated tax rate impact is YES O
$0.01. Recommended by Town Council (8 Yes, 0 No), Not recommended by Budget Committee (4 Yes, 5 No). 0O

CasS ()

Article 23 o1 3
To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $10,000.00 to be added to the Conservation Land

Improvements Capital Reserve Fund previously established. Estimated tax rate impact is $0.01. Recommended YES O
by Town Council (8 Yes, 0 No), Not recommended by Budget Committee (2 Yes, 7 No). NO O

SHE 514

YOU HAVE NOW COMPLETED VOTING THIS BALLOT




SAMPLE BALLOT

OFFICIAL BALLOT
ANNUAL SCHOOL DISTRICT ELECTION _
HOOKSETT, NEW HAMPSHIRE e Sbend (& Prsipn oD
MARCH 12, 2019 School Distict Clrk
INSTRUCTIONS TO VOTERS
A. TO VOTE, completely fill in the OVAL to the RIGHT of your choice(s) like this: @
USE ONLY THE PEN PROVIDED
B. Follow directions as to the number of candidates to be marked for each office.

C. To vote for a person whose name is NOT printed on the ballot, write the candidate’s name on
the line provided and completely fill in the OVAL.

SCHOOL BOARD SCHOOL BOARD SCHOOL DISTRICT
MEMBER MEMBER MODERATOR

Vote for not Vote for not Vote for not

1-year term more than One 3-year term more than Two 1-year term more than One
MICHAEL SOMERS 7795 O |LINDSEYLALIBERTE R0 O |/ efAny Heunihon O
O |&ieq Matkos 33 O SR D

(Write-in) = (Write-in) O
(Write-in)
ARTICLES

(2) Shall the Hooksett School District vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $0 for the
purpose of constructing and equipping an addition/renovation at the Fred C. Underhill
School to address security, safety, and accessibility deficiencies: as well as the capacity to
offer full day kindergarten and to authorize the issuance of not more than $0 of bonds or
notes under and in compliance with the provisions of the Municipal Finance Act (RSA 33
et.seq.,as amended); and to authorize the Hooksett School Board to apply for, accept and
expend federal, state or other aid, if any, which may be available for said project and to
comply with all laws applicable to said project; and to authorize the Hooksett School Board
to issue, negotiate, sell and deliver such bonds or notes and to determine the rate of interest
thereon and the maturity and other terms thereof; and to authorize the Hooksett School = (9
Board to take any other action or to pass any other vote relative thereto; and further to YES O
raise and appropriate an additional sum of $0 for the first year's payment on the bond? (3/5
ballot vote required) Estimated tax rate impact is $0. (Recommended by the School Board) NO O
(Not Recommended by the Budget Committee 1-8) TS

VOTE BOTH SIDES OF BALLOT




SAMPLE BALLOT

ARTICLES CONTINUED

(3) Shall the Hooksett School District raise and appropriate as an operating budget, not
including appropriations by special warrant articles and other appropriations voted
separately, the amounts set forth on the budget posted with the warrant or as amended by
vote of the first session, for the purposes set forth therein, totaling $34,301,731? Should
this article be defeated, the default budget shall be $34,480,144, which is the same as last
year, with certain adjustments required by previous action of the Hooksett School District | 3
or by law; or the governing body may hold one special meeting, in accordance with RSA YES O
40:13, X and XVI, to take up the issue of a revised operating budget only. Estimated tax NO O
rate impact is $11.76. (Recommended by the School Board) (Recommended by the Budget
Committee 6-2) ) Je

(4) Shall the Hooksett School District raise and appropriate the sum of $95,500 to be added
to the Construction and Equipment Capital Reserve Fund established in March of 19907 (O
This sum to come from June 30, 2019 fund balance available for transfer on July 1, 2019. 2
No amount to be raised from additional taxation. NOTE: This is the fourth year YES O
appropriation of a four year plan to raise the funds needed to replace the roof on the Fred NO O
C. Underhill School. (Recommended by the School Board) (Recommended by the Budget =
Committee 9-0) ‘ ¥

VOTE BOTH SIDES OF BALLOT






